

PCC DECISION REF 2023/004

Decision Title: Replacement of ANPR Cameras in Bristol

Decision summary:

- A) To provide capital funding of £228,322 to replace ANPR cameras in the City of
- B) To provide revenue funding for electricity, SIM / data of £15,500 for year 1, and electricity, SIM / data, and camera maintenance contract from year 2 onwards of £36.593.

Background or reference to supporting papers:

Business Case: Capital Funding for Replacement ANPR Cameras in Bristol.

ANPR camera images were previously shared with the Avon and Somerset Constabulary via an Information Sharing Agreement with Bristol City Council. These cameras that were originally positioned for traffic monitoring and not policing purposes have become old and are no longer fit for purpose in that they fail to provide images of suitable quality. Bristol City Council have decided to use alternative data to monitor traffic flows and no longer require ANPR cameras.

The most effective and efficient solution is to replace the old cameras with new digital police owned cameras positioned for policing purposes.

Avon and Somerset Police & Crime Commissioner

I confirm I have considered whether or not I have any declarations of disclosable interest in this matter. Any such interests are disclosed.

The above request has my approval.

Date 13/06/23

Police & Crime Commissioner for Avon & Somerset

CFO Signatures

Date 13/06/23

(OCC CFO required if decision requested or presented for approval by Constabulary)

PCC CFO

OCC CFO

Other relevant lead officer as required

(e.g PCC CEO, COG lead)

Date 13/06/23

Job title	name	signature
Chief of Staff	Alice Ripley	Olin hiply